



## <u>Abstract</u>

Fisheries & Ports Department - Kerala University of Fisheries & Ocean Studies - Appointment of Shri. N. K. Muhammed Koya as University Engineer on Deputation Basis - Sanctioned-Orders Issued

## FISHERIES & PORTS (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt) No.127/2021/F&P

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24/02/2021

Read 1.Go(P) No.45/2013/Fin dated 22/01/2013

2.Letter no. Regr. 202/2021 dated 27.01.2021 of Registrar, Kerala University of Fisheries & Ocean Studies

3. Letter no. B2/28218/19/CE dated 04.02.2021 of Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineering department

## **ORDER**

- 1. As per letter read as 1st paper above, the Registrar, Kerala University of Fisheries & Ocean Studies (KUFOS) has informed that the existing University Engineer has submitted resignation letter. As various infrastructural works are going on in the University and some of the works are nearing completion while some others are under tendering stage inviting fresh notification for the post and appointing University Engineer may take at least three to four months time. Hence the Registrar requested to appoint University Engineer in Kerala University of Fisheries and Ocean Studies on deputation basis as per the provision 85, Chapter VII in KUFOS Statute.
- 2. As per letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, the Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineering Department has furnished proposal for appointing Shri.N.K. Muhammed Koya, Assistant Executive Engineer, Harbour Engineer Sub Division, Thanur who has 19 years of experience in Harbour Engineering Department as University Engineer in Kufos on deputation basis.
- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction for the deputation of Shri N.K.Muhammed Koya, Assistant Executive Engineer, Harbour Engineering Department to KUFOS as University Engineer for one year subject to the existing terms and conditions of deputation. The conditions mentioned in the GO read as first paper above should be scrupulously followed.
- 4. The Registrar, Kufos will pursue further action in the matter.

## File No.FandP-B1/17/2021-FandP

(By order of the Governor)

B AJITHA

DEPUTY SECRETARY

To:

The Registrar, Kerala University of Fisheries & Ocean Studies, Panangad,

Kochi

The Chief Engineer, Harbour Engineering Department, Tvpm Shri. N.K. Muhammed Koya., Asst Executive Engineer (through CE,

HED)

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Tvpm
The Accountant General(A&E), Kerala, Tvpm.
The Director, Web & New Media
Stock File/Office copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer